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1974/233 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (COMPOSITE) AMENDMENT ORDER 
, (NO. 2) 1974 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of September 
1974 

Present: 

THE HON. W. E. ROWLING PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

WHEREAS by the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 8) 1973* 
and the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 19) 1973t, made 
pursuant to section IOE of the Tariff and Development Board Act 1961 
and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, the portions of the Customs 
Tariff specified in the Schedules to those orders were temporarily 
reimposed and re-created on the recommendation of the Tariff and 
Development Board: And whereas the said temporary duties and 
exemptions from duty are now included in the Customs Tariff by the 
Customs Acts Amendment Act 1974: And whereas pursuant to the said 
section IOE the Tariff and Development Board has since recommended 
that the said temporary duties and exemptions from duty should be 
reimposed and re-created: 

Now therefore, pursuant to section IOE of the Tariff and 
Development Board Act 1961 and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, 
His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice 
and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the 
rates of duty and exemptions from duty specified in the Schedule hereto, 
being rates and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff, are 
necessary for the protection of industries carried on in New Zealand, 
and that the duties set out in the Schedule hereto should be reimposed, 
hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Title and cODlJllencelDent-(l) This order may be cited as the 

Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1974. 
(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its 

notification in the Gazette. 
*S.R. 1973/232 
tS.R. 1973/235 



1974/233 Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment 
Order (No. 2) 1974 

1621 

2. Duties and exeDlptions rebnposed-The duties and exemptions 
from duty set out in the Schedule to this order (being the same duties 
and exemptions as were set out in the Schedule to the Customs 
Tariff Amendment Order (No. 8) 1973* and the Schedule to the 
Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 19) 1973t, as modified by 
the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1974), are hereby imposed and 
created and shall continue in force accordingly. 

·S.R. 1973/232 
tS.R. 1973/235 



Number 

16.04 

16.04.009 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES REIMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS RE-CREATED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Description l:J Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Unit I 

Normal I British 
Year Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 16 

Preparations of meat, of fish, of crustaceans or molluscs 

Prepared or preserved fish, including caviar and caviar 
substitutes: 

Fish preparations such as pastes, sausages, "pre­
pared meals" and the like: 

Other per 100 kg kg 
per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 

i 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

$26.63 
$26.63 
$26.63 
$26.63 

$25.16 
$25.52 
$25.88 
$26.63 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au1 Free 
Can $24.80 
per 100 kg 
CPC$24.80 
per 100 kg 
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Number 

----

16.04.019 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES REIMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS RE-CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Unit Description 

Year Norma! I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 16-continued 

Preparations of meat, of fish, of crustaceans or molluscs-continued 

Prepared or preserved fish, etc.-continued 
Fish, preserved: 

In airtight containers such as cans, jars and th 
like, whether or not with added liquor, 0 

or sauce: 
Other .. per 100 k 

per 100 k' 
per 100 k' 
per 100 k: 

kg 1974 $26.63 $25.16 
1975 $26.63 $25.52 
1976 $26.63 $25.88 
1977 $26.63 $26.63 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

-

---

Aul Free 
Can $24.80 
per 100 kg 
DC $24.80 
per 100 kg 
CPC$24.80 
per 100 kg 
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Chapter 22 N ..... 

Beverages, spirits and vinegar 

22.05 I Wine of fresh grapes; grape must with fermentation I 
arrested by the addition of alcohol: ! C':l ., 

22.05.011 Other sparkling wine containing not more than 
..., ,..,. 
c 

40 % of proof spirit per I 1974 64.9c 57c Au155e g 
per I 1975 64.ge 5ge per/ 

~ 
per I 1976 64.ge 61e Can 55e a~· 
per I 1977 64.ge 64.ge per/ .... .... 

~~ CPC55e .... ........, 
per I ~~ Wine (except sparkling wine) and grape must, c ;l 

containing not more than 25 % of proof spirit: .~ 

I\Jc 
22.05.021 I In bottles per I 1974 52.Se 47.5e Au15le '- ~. ... 

per/ 1975 52.Se 48.8e per I ...... '" 1.0"-
per/ 1976 52.Se 50. le Can 46.2e ~~ 
per I 1977 52.Se 52.Se per I ;:i 

CPC46.2e '" ~ 
per I ~ 

;:i 

'" 
22.05.029 I Otherwise packed per I 1974 52.8e 47.5e Au15le 

~ ... 
per I 1975 52.8e 48.8e per! 
per I 1976 52.Se 50. le Can 46.2e 
per I 1977 52.Se 52.Se per/ ..-

<D 
CPC46.2e ...., 
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22.05.031 

22.05.039 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES REIMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS RE-CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After l1uly 

Description Unit 

Year 

Chapter 22-continued 
Beverages, spirits and vinegar-continued 

I Wine of fresh grapes, etc.-continued 
Wine (except sparkling wine) and grape must, 

containing more than 25 % but not more than 
40 % of proof spirit: 

In bottles per / 
per / 
per / 
per / 

Otherwise packed per I 
per / 
per / 
per / 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

52.8c 47.5e 
52.8c 48.8e 
52.8c 50. le 
52.8c 52.8e 

52.8c 47.5e 
52.8e 48.8e 
52.8e 50. le 
52.8e 52.8e 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

AuI51c 
per / 

Can 46.2e 
per I 

CPC 46.2e 
per I 

A1.1151c 
per I 

Can 46.2e 
per I 

CPC46.2e 
per I 
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..-
22.06 Vermouths, and other wines of fresh grapes flavoured I 0'> 

N 

with aromatic extracts: 0'> 

22.06.001 Vermouths containing not more than 40 % of proof 
spirit per I 1974 38.5c 33.2c Au136.7c 

per I 1975 38.5c 34.5c per I 
per I 1976 38.5c 35.8c Can 31.9c 
per I 1977 38.5c 38.5c per I ~ 

CPC 31.9c ;! 
<.., 

per I 0-
;:! Wines of fresh grapes (except vermouths) flavoured <.., 

with aromatic extracts: a~ 22.06.011 I Containing not more than 25 % of proof spirit .... .... 
perJ 1974 52.8c 47.5c AuI51c ~~ .... 
perJ 1975 52.8c 48.8e per I '"""" '""""CJ per I 1976 52.8e 50. le Can 46.2e <:0 
per I 1977 52.8e 52.8e per I ? ;:! 

I\,)~ 
CPC46.2e '- ~. 

perJ ...... "" 
22.06.019 I (Q~ Containing more than 25 % but not more than 

~~ 40 % of proof spirit per I 1974 52.8e 47.5e Au151e ;:! per I 1975 52.8e 48.8e per I "" ;:! perJ 1976 52.8c 50.1c Can 46.2c ""-
per I 1977 52.8e 52.8e perJ ;:l 

"" CPC46.2c ~ 
per I 

...... 
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P. G. MILLEN, --.J 

"'" Clerk of the Executive Council. ---N 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part of tM ortkr, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
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The effect of this order is to reimpose temporary increases in the rates of Customs 
duty on certain prepared or preserved fish falling within heading 16.04, and certain 
wines falling within headings 22.05 and 22.06 of the Customs Tariff. 

The temporary increases were originally imposed by the Customs Tariff Amendment 
Orders (No. 17) 1972 (No. 19) 1972 and (No. 2) 1973. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 19 September 1974. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 

70* 


